

No. 22-10

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID DUBIN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
FEDERAL DEFENDERS AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Jessica Stengel
*Co-Chair, Amicus
Committee*

Judith H. Mizner
*Assistant Federal
Public Defender*

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF FEDERAL DEFENDERS

Davina T. Chen
Shelley Fite
*National Sentencing
Resource Counsel*

Michael Caruso
*Federal Public Defender
Southern Dist. of Florida*

Andrew L. Adler*
**Counsel of Record
Assistant Federal Public
Defender*

1 E. Broward Blvd.,
Suite 1100
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 356-7436
Andrew_Adler@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Federal Prosecutors Routinely Use
 Section 1028A to Coerce Guilty Pleas..... 6

 II. This Court’s Case Law Interpreting and
 Limiting Section 924(c) Is Instructive 19

 III. Section 1028A Should Be Interpreted in
 Accordance With its Title, Just Like the
 Armed Career Criminal Act 23

CONCLUSION 28

APPENDIX (1028A charging memo)App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013) | 13 |
| <i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995) | 20 |
| <i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008) | 24, 25 |
| <i>Castillo v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 120 (2000) | 20 |
| <i>Dean v. United States</i> , 581 U.S. 62 (2017) | 19 |
| <i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009) | 5, 10, 26, 27 |
| <i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014) | 20 |
| <i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993) | 4, 20, 21, 22 |
| <i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 575 (1990) | 25 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States v. Aguiar-Bojorquez</i> , No. 13-mj-12009 (D. Ariz.) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Begay</i> , 470 F.3d 964 (10th Cir. 2006) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Berry</i> , No. 20-cr-498 (N.D. Tex.) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Bobga</i> , No. 21-cr-430 (W.D. Pa.) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Caudillo</i> , No. 19-cr-11 (C.D. Cal.) | 14, 15 |
| <i>United States v. Chen</i> , No. 21-cr-75 (C.D. Cal.) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Cruz-Tapia</i> , No. 13-mj-10013 (D. Ariz.) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. De La Cruz-Rodriguez</i> , No. 15-mj-1511 (D. Ariz.) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Espinosa-Lopez</i> , No. 14-mj-8501 (D. Ariz.) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Felix-Ramirez</i> , 14-mj-4706 (D. Ariz.) | 11 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>United States v. Martinez-Valdes</i> , No. 15-mj-4513 (D. Ariz.) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Martinez-Verdugo</i> , 16-mj-8589 (D. Ariz.)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Mendoza-Pacheco</i> , 14-mj-4518 (D. Ariz.)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Parra-Rendon</i> , 15-mj-8507 (D. Ariz.)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Robinson</i> , No. 4:15-cr-78 (E.D. Va.)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>United States v. Sepulveda-De Magana</i> , 14-mj-7116 (D. Ariz.)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Soto-Bojorquez</i> , 18-mj-6279 (D. Ariz.)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Spears</i> , 729 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2013) (en banc) | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 779 F.2d 538 (9th Cir. 1985) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2015 (2022) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Tierney</i> , No. 21-cr-32 (E.D. Va.)..... | 13 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>United States v. Trujillo</i> , No. 16-cr-1973 (D. Ariz.) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Vazquez-Morales</i> , No. 17-cr-371 (D. P.R.) | 16 |
| <i>Watson v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 74 (2007) | 20 |
| <i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022) | 23, 24 |

Statutes

| | |
|-------------------------|---------------|
| 18 U.S.C. | |
| § 924(c)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| § 924(c)(1)(A) | 19 |
| § 924(c)(1)(D)(ii)..... | 19 |
| § 924(e)..... | 23 |
| § 924(e)(1) | 24 |
| § 1028(a)(4) | 10 |
| § 1028(a)(7) | 22 |
| § 1028(b)(6)..... | 10 |
| § 1028A | <i>passim</i> |
| § 1028A(a)(1) | 2, 21 |
| § 1028A(b)(2) | 2 |
| § 1028A(b)(3) | 2, 19 |
| § 1028A(c)(5)..... | 2 |
| § 1341..... | 2 |
| § 1343..... | 2 |
| § 1344..... | 2 |
| § 1347..... | 2 |
| § 1349..... | 2 |
| § 3006A | 1 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 2185..... | 25 |
| Career Criminals Amendment Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207-39..... | 25 |
| Identity Theft Penalty Enhancement Act, Pub. L. No. 108-275, 118 Stat. 831 (2004)..... | 26 |
| <u>Other Authorities</u> | |
| Human Rights Watch, An Offer You Can't Refuse: How US Federal Prosecutors Force Drug Defendants to Plead Guilty (2013)..... | 20 |
| Memorandum from Andrew Brown to Assistant U.S. Attorneys (2016)..... | 7 |
| Peter R. Moyers, Butchering Statutes: The Postville Raid and the Misinterpretation of Federal Criminal Law, 32 Seattle U. L. Rev. 651 (2009)..... | 9, 10 |
| Clark Neily, Jury Empowerment as an Antidote to Coercive Plea Bargaining, 21 Fed. Sent. R. 284 (2019)..... | 6 |
| Jed S. Rakoff, Why Innocent People Plead Guilty, N.Y. Rev. of Books (Nov. 20, 2014)..... | 6 |

U.S. Sentencing Comm’n,
Annual Report & Sourcebook of Federal
Sentencing Statistics (2018–2021) 11, 12

U.S. Sentencing Comm’n,
Mandatory Minimum Penalties for Identity
Theft Offenses in the Federal Criminal Justice
System (Sept. 2018) 8, 9, 16, 17
